

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
2/7/2022 4:32 PM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/8/2022  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 100625-0  
COA No. 82009-5-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

QUINTON MARQUETTE HARRIS,

Petitioner.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Sara S. Taboada  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW 1

B. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

D. ARGUMENT ..... 5

This Court should accept review because the Court of Appeals’ opinion is contrary to precedent and erroneously limit this Court’s holding in *Gunderson*.. 5

1. Courts cannot admit evidence of a person’s prior assaults unless the proponent establishes the evidence is relevant for a purpose other than propensity and that the evidence is not unduly prejudicial. .... 5

2. The Court of Appeals erred in affirming the court’s ruling that allowed the State to introduce evidence that Mr. Harris previously assaulted the complainant because the State failed to demonstrate this previous assault rendered the complainant not credible. .... 8

3. The Court of Appeals’ opinion erroneously limits *Gunderson*’s holding. .... 19

E. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Cases**

*Spivey v. City of Bellevue*, 187 Wn.2d 716, 389 P.3d 504 (2017)  
..... 20

*State v. Collins*, 121 Wn.2d 168, 847 P.2d 919 (1993)..... 20

*State v. Foxhoven*, 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007). ..... 5

*State v. Grant*, 8 Wn. App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996)..... 10

*State v. Grant*, 83 Wn. App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996)..... 18

*State v. Gresham*, 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)..... 5

*State v. Gunderson*, 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014... 1, 6

*State v. Johnson*, 173 Wn.2d 895, 270 P.3d 591 (2012)..... 12

*State v. Lough*, 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)..... 6

*State v. Magers*, 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008)..... 11

*State v. Powell*, 126 Wn.2d 244, 898 P.2d 615 (1995) ..... 7

*State v. Smith*, 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986)..... 7

*T.S. v. Boy Scouts of America*, 157 Wn.2d 416, 138 P.3d 1053  
(2006)..... 7
